

No. 16-814

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MONIFA J. STERLING,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 36 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SEAN D. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
ADAM W. ASTON
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Ave., Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
sjordan@jw.com
[Tel.] (512) 236-2281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 4 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. The CAAF’s Decision Is Irreconcilable with the Text of RFRA and Substantially Undermines the Statute’s Purpose of Providing Very Broad Protection for Religious Liberty..... | 6 |
| A. Consistent with Its Purpose, RFRA’s Text Guarantees Broad Protection for Religious Liberty | 6 |
| B. The CAAF’s Decision Misconstrues the Text of RFRA, Thwarting Its Purpose of Broadly Protecting Religious Liberty..... | 10 |
| 1. The CAAF’s “subjective importance” inquiry has no place in a RFRA analysis | 13 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | RFRA’s protection is not limited to conduct required by a person’s faith or to forced dilemmas..... | 14 |
| 3. | RFRA does not include notice or exhaustion requirements | 19 |
| C. | The CAAF’s Decision Means that, Contrary to Congressional Intent, Members of the Military Will Be Disadvantaged Vis-à-Vis Their Fellow Citizens Under RFRA | 22 |
| II. | The Court Should Grant the Petition Because the Circuit Split on the Scope of RFRA is Intractable and This Is Likely the Only Opportunity to Review the CAAF’s Uniquely Erroneous RFRA Interpretation..... | 26 |
| | Conclusion | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | 4, 6-9, 16 |
| <i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 17-19 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015)..... | 6, 7, 16, 21 |
| <i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015) | 26 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 6 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 6 |
| <i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) | 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 867 | 23 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 867(c) | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1259 | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq</i> | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2) | 7, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(3) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)..... | 8, 13, 15, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq</i> | 1 |

Other Authorities

Michael Stokes Paulson,
*A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious
Freedom and the U.S. Code*,
56 MONT. L. REV. 249 (1995)9

National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-239,
§ 533(a)-(b), 126 Stat. 1632 (2013)24, 25

National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-66,
§ 532(a), 127 Stat. 672 (2013)25

S. REP. NO. 103-11 (1993).....9
